
IHCP banner page 
INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS        BR201405          FEBRUARY 4, 2014 

 

Page 1 of 4 

Reminder of influenza and pneumococcal vaccine 
coverage policies 
Influenza is considered widespread throughout Indiana. The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) reminds 

physicians that influenza and pneumococcal vaccines are covered services in most IHCP programs. Some vaccines 

have IHCP age restrictions. The IHCP age restrictions are not intended to identify a product’s licensed age indication. 

Table 1 lists the influenza vaccine procedure codes that are currently covered by the IHCP along with the applicable age 

limitations. Table 2 lists the pneumococcal vaccine procedure codes that are currently covered by the IHCP along with 

the applicable age limitations.  

Procedure 
code 

Description IHCP Age  
Restriction 

90654 Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative
-free, for intradermal use 

Ages 18 through 
64 years 

90655 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, split virus, 
preservative free, when administered to chil-
dren 6-35 months of age, for intramuscular use 

 Ages 0 through 
35 months 

Table 1 – Influenza vaccine procedure codes covered by the IHCP 
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Procedure 
code 

Description IHCP Age Restriction 

90656 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, split virus, preserva-
tive free, when administered to individuals 3 years and 
older, for intramuscular use 

Ages 3 years and older 

90657 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, split virus, when ad-
ministered to children 6-35 months of age, for intramus-
cular use 

Ages 0 through 35 months 

90658 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, split virus, when ad-
ministered to individuals 3 years and older, for intra-
muscular use 

Ages 3 years and older 

90660 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, live, for intranasal use Ages 2 through 49 years 

90662 Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative free, 
enhanced immunogenicity via increased antigen con-
tent, for intramuscular use 

Ages 65 years and older 

90672 Influenza virus vaccine, quadrivalent, live, for intranasal 
use 

None 

90673 Influenza virus vaccine, trivalent, derived from recombi-
nant DNA (RIV3), hemagglutinin (HA) protein only, pre-
servative and antibiotic free, for intramuscular use 

Ages 18 through 49 years 

90685 Influenza virus vaccine, quadrivalent, split virus, pre-
servative free, when administered to children 6-35 
months of age, for intramuscular use 

Ages 6 through 35 months 

90686 Influenza virus vaccine, quadrivalent, split virus, pre-
servative free, when administered to individuals 3 years 
of age and older, for intramuscular use 

Ages 3 years and older 

Table 1 – Influenza vaccine procedure codes covered by the IHCP 
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Procedure 
code 

Description IHCP Age Restriction 

90670 Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, 13 valent, for intra-
muscular use 

None 

90732 Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine, 23-valent, adult 
or immunosuppressed patient dosage, when adminis-
tered to individuals 2 years or older, for subcutaneous 
or intramuscular use 

Ages 2 years and older 

Table 2 – Pneumococcal vaccine procedure codes covered by the IHCP  
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Waiver and transportation claims to be reprocessed and mass adjusted 

The Indiana Health Coverage Program (IHCP) has identified that waiver and transportation claims billed with modifiers U3, 

U7, or HW submitted on January 29, 2014, with dates of service on or after July 1, 2013, were erroneously subjected to 

audits 9110-9120 and 9122 and denied. Table 3 provides a list of the audits and the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) mes-

sages providers received. These claims will be mass reprocessed or mass adjusted. Reprocessed or adjusted claims will 

begin appearing on the provider Remittance Advice (RA) dated February 11, 2014, and can be identified by internal control 

numbers (ICNs) that begin with a region code of 56 (adjusted) or 80 (reprocessed).  

Audit EOB Message 

9110 1915I child habilitation service (including skills training and development, per 15 minute unit) lim-
ited to 12 units (3 hours) per day 

9111 1915I child habilitation service (including skills training and development, per 15 minute unit) lim-
ited to 120 units (30 hours) per month 

9112 1915I child routine hourly respite service (15 minutes per unit) limited to 28 units a day 

9113 1915I child routine daily  respite service limited to 1 unit a day 

9114 1915I child respite crisis daily service, respite routine daily service, or respite daily in Medicaid 
certified PRTF may not be billed on the same date of service 

9115 1915I child respite crisis daily service limited to one unit a day 

9116 1915I child training & support service for unpaid caregiver (comprehensive community support 
services, per 15 minutes) limited to 8 units a day 

9117 1915I child training & support service for home care training by a family caregiver and home care 
training by a non-family caregiver are limited to $500 a year total 

9118 1915I child respite care services, up to 15 minutes and respite routine daily service may not be 
billed on the same date of service 

9119 1915I child respite care services, up to 15 minutes and respite crisis daily service may not be billed 
on the same date of service 

9120 1951I child respite daily in Medicaid certified PRTF limited to 1 unit a day 

9122 T2022 HA-wraparound facilitation limited to 1 unit per month 

Table 3 – EOB messages providers received for claims erroneously subjected to audits 
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If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the 

Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com. To receive 

email notices of future IHCP publications, subscribe to 

IHCP E-mail Notifications. 

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION 

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and white and without graphics, is available for your convenience. 

TO PRINT 

Deadline for CMS ICD-10 Provider Readiness Assessment extended to  

February 10, 2014  

The closing date of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services’ (CMS’) national ICD-10 Provider 

Readiness Assessment has been extended to February 10, 2014. The purpose of this assessment is to 

gauge the current state of overall ICD-10 readiness among providers and to inform CMS how best to assist 

providers through the transition to ICD-10. The questions in this assessment should take no more than 10 

minutes to complete and all responses will remain anonymous.  

If you have already responded, we thank you. If you have not, we would greatly appreciate your taking the 

time before February 10 to respond at the following link. 

https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/ICD-10_Provider_Readiness_CMS 

Thank you in advance for participating in this important assessment.  

http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/news,-bulletins,-and-banners/banner-pages.aspx
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/mailing_list/default.asp
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/Banners/BR201405_PF.pdf
https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/ICD-10_Provider_Readiness_CMS

